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Division of Air Pollution Control

Response to Comments

Project: General Permit for Oil and Natural Gas Production

Agency Contacts for this Project

Ohio EPA Division of Air Pollution Control:		Cheryl Suttman
								(614) 644-3617											cheryl.suttman@epa.state.oh.us 


Public Involvement Coordinator: 				Kristopher Weiss
								(614) 644-2160
								Kristopher.Weiss@epa.state.oh.us Ohio EPA has issued a final General Permit for Oil and Natural Gas Production Well Sites.  This document summarizes the comments and questions received during the comment period associated with the issuance of the above mentioned general permit.

Ohio EPA reviewed and considered all comments received during the public comment period.  By law, Ohio EPA has authority to consider specific issues related to protection of the environment and public health.  Often, public concerns fall outside the scope of that authority.  For example, concerns about zoning issues are addressed at the local level.  Ohio EPA may respond to those concerns in this document by identifying another government agency with more direct authority over the issue.
	
In an effort to help you review this document, the questions are grouped by topic and organized in a consistent format.  In addition, a number of comments received may not appear below as they were either unrelated to the proposed project; were rhetorical in nature and do not ask for a response; or the comment stated a belief, opinion or plea but did not voice a question to be answered.  Nevertheless, all comments received are part of the official record and have received consideration by Ohio EPA in making a final decision on the issuance of this permit.



Glycol Dehydration Unit

Comment 1: Commenters requested that we remove the requirement to reduce Total Organic Compounds (TOC) or Hazardous Air Pollutant (HAP) emissions by 95% for the area source glycol dehydration unit(s) and replaced it with the area source emissions standard for benzene from Part 63, Subpart HH.
		
 Response:	The requirement to demonstrate a 95% control efficiency for TOC or HAP for an area source, where using any control device other than an open flare, was removed from the August 23rd proposed amendments to Subpart HH; so we have agreed to remove the 95% control efficiency requirement from the area source General Permit.  

	Instead, the general permit now relies on a 5.0 ton of VOC emission limit to limit HAPs from the facility.  Facilities will limit their emissions using a combination of controls including the use of condenser systems called BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene) Eliminators (used to separate gases, water, and oil) and flares.

Comment 2: Commenters requested that we increase the TOC limit from 3.2 to 5.0 tons per year to cover a larger gas flow/production rate.

 Response:	This change was made to the Best Available Technology (BAT) determination in the permit.

Comment 3: Commenters requested that we remove the ton per year (TPY) limit on HAP since the requested annual TPY limit on VOC maintains total HAPs well under the 10 ton major source threshold.

 Response:	We agree to remove the HAP limitation because the VOC limitation also limits HAPS.

Comment 4: Several facilities requested that we change the TOC limit to VOC, since VOC is more commonly used and understood by the industry.

 Response:	This change was made.

Comment 5: Commenters requested that we remove the visible emissions limit from the applicable requirements for the glycol dehydration unit because there is no limitation on particulate matter (PM).

 Response:	The open flare has been added to the dehydrator as an option for control (in the last draft it was a separate emissions unit); and the visible emission standard in Subpart A of Parts 60 and 63 for an open flare have been added.  This standard is not based on a PM limit (40 CFR 60.18(c)(1) and 40 CFR 63.11(b)(4)).

Comment 6: Several facilities requested that we add at least two glycol dehydration units.  Dehydration units of various sizes are used based on the flow rate and location of the wells and process lines they feed.

 Response:	We agree with this request.  The final general permit now allows up to two glycol dehydration units.

Comment 7: Commenters requested that we remove the worst case glycol circulation rate and natural gas flow rate in order to allow for more variation in the flow rate that can be expected.

 Response:	We agreed with this request and the limitations on the worst case glycol circulation rate and natural gas flow rate were removed; however, each application will be required to include a GRI-GLYCalc model, i.e., a model approved by U.S. EPA to estimate emissions from the dehydrators using the natural gas flow rate, glycol circulation rate, and an extended gas analysis, and which is used to demonstrate compliance with the standards in the National Emission Standards for hazardous air pollutants (NESHAP), Subpart HH.

Engines and Micro Turbine

Comment 8: One facility said that they may sometimes use micro turbines as an energy source in place of diesel engines.

 Response:	Ohio EPA evaluated the emissions from the proposed micro turbines.  Based on this analysis, it was determined that the micro turbines qualify for Ohio’s de minimis exemption (see OAC rule 3745-15-05).  Since they qualify for the de minimis exemption, no permit is required.  Instead, as deminimis sources, these emissions units are identified as exempt in the Facility Terms and Conditions of the General Permit.

Comment 9: Commentors requested that we include the emission standards for spark ignition engines less than 100 HP, as they are not subject to the same emission standards as the larger engines.

 Response:	We agree and have added the reference to the applicable limits found in Part 90 and Part 1054 for engines less than or equal to 25 HP and Part 1048 for engines greater than 25 and less than 100 HP.

Comment 10: Commentors requested that we remove the requirement to maintain the manufacturer’s specifications and written instructions on site because many times the engines are leased and maintained by another company.

 Response:	Subparts IIII and JJJJ both require each engine to be operated in accordance with the manufacturer’s emission-related written instructions.  The terms were revised to consider engines that might be leased and maintained by an outside facility.  The owner of the engines (leased or otherwise) is required to keep maintenance records, the manufacturer’s operations manual or instructions, and the certification and/or performance testing results for the engines.

Comment 11: Commentors suggested that we both increase and decrease the hydrogen sulfide concentration in the well site natural gas feeding the engines, as it is not pipeline quality gas.  

 Response:	Based on information Ohio EPA has received to date, we believe that there will be little to no sulfur in the gas from Ohio wells.  However, because there is the possibility of trace amounts of sulfur in the gas, we decided to establish a worst case hydrogen sulfide concentration to calculate SO2 emissions from combustion of the well-field natural gas.

	Note that there is sulfur contained in the diesel fuel that the various engines use at a well site.  However, the sulfur content of diesel fuel is limited by the standard established in 40 CFR 80.510(b). 

Tanks and Loading Rack

Comment 12: Several commenters requested webase tank emissions on the throughput or production rate rather than pump capacity.

 Response:	This change has been made.

Comment 13: Commentors suggested that we add another VOC limit for truck loading, not to exceed 25 tons.

 Response:	Ohio EPA has determined that, in most cases, trucks will be loaded directly from the storage tanks.  The final General Permit requires that the truck loading operation utilize a vapor balance system where the displaced VOC vapors from the tank truck are routed back to the storage tank.  These vapors are then captured and controlled through the storage tank’s normal control system (typically, a flare).  The storage tank permit now has a limit of 51.3 tons VOC/year.  This limit includes the emissions from tank breathing losses, tank working losses, flash losses and truck loading losses. All of the various forms of losses were incorporated into one limit instead of having a separate limit for truck loading.

Comment 14: A commentor suggested that we revise the emissions from all storage tanks to a combined limit of 25 tons per year.

 Response:	See the response to Comment 13.  Storage tank emissions now have a combined emission limit covering all losses associated with a storage tank.  

Flares and/or Combustion Device

Comment 15: Commentors requested that we add an emergency combustion device for breakdown of the vapor recovery device (to tanks) at a maximum of 250 MMBtu.

 Response:	We agreed with this change in order to control emissions during emergency conditions where the vapor recovery system is malfunctioning.  An emissions unit was added for a flare/combustor; however, it has been restricted to 10 MMBtu/hour during normal operations, with recordkeeping and reporting requirements for each occasion this rate is exceeded.  This was added as a new emissions unit and separated from the flare control device, available as a control option for the dehydrator.

Comment 16: Commentors suggested that the AP-42 emissions factors from Section 13.5 for industrial flares are not appropriate for the NG industry because they are based on chemical plants with much lower Btu gases.  They suggested that we use manufacturer’s emission factors for estimating emissions.

 Response:	Ohio EPA decided to continue to use the AP-42 emission factors for these calculations.   The reason for this is that manufacturer’s data can vary and we don’t want to limit permittee’s from using flares from different manufacturers.  Instead, facilities will be able to install flare from different manufacturers as long as they can still comply with the emission limits listed in the permit.  

Comment 17: Commentors suggested that we base the emission threshold of SO2 from field natural gas on a higher potential of hydrogen sulfide to between 200 to 250 ppmv H2S to account for the possibility of sour gas.

 Response:	This change was made.

Ancillary and Associated Equipment:  compressors, pumps, piping, pneumatic controllers, gas-water/condensate/oil separators

Comment 18: Commentors requested that we eliminate the annual leak detection and repair program as U.S. EPA has determined through the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) at individual production sites that it is not cost effective.  Another facility suggested that the option to use optical imaging for leak detection be used instead of Method 21.

 Response:	Ohio EPA decided to continue the requirement to do an annual leak detection inspection.  The program required under the General Permit is not the same program required under various U.S. EPA leak detection and repair rules.  Instead, it is a very basic program that is designed to identify leaking equipment and to require the permittee to repair leaks on a timely basis.  Therefore, Ohio EPA believes that the cost will be minimal to the permittee.  

	We also decided not to use an optical imaging detection method instead of the Method 21 testing method because the optical imaging method does not establish the magnitude of a leak as does Method 21. Permittees are welcome to use the optical method to screen for potential leaks as they need, but will need to use the Method 21 approach annually under the permit. 

Comment 19: A commentor requested we add pneumatic controllers to the emissions unit for ancillary equipment and to add three TPY to the emissions to accommodate it.

 Response:	This addition has been made; however in order to establish a basis for the emissions estimate we used the emission factor for “other” components from U.S. EPA’s “Protocol for Equipment Leak Emission Estimates”, Table 2-4, for Oil and Gas production Operations, rather than set an arbitrary limit of three tons per year for pneumatic controllers.

Roadways

Comment 20: A commentor requested that we remove monthly inspections and control requirements for the roadways, as these requirements are unreasonable.  They suggested that dust suppressants are readily picked up by vehicle tires, resulting in dirty vehicles and additional public health issues.  They suggested that dust control should only be required in areas where receptors exist or on leased roads and only when dust becomes a nuisance.

 Response:	Roadway emissions from truck traffic are significant and are the source of many citizens’ complaints every year.  Typical oil & gas well sites will see a significant amount of truck traffic and it is important for permittees to maintain the roads to minimize or eliminate dust emissions.  It does take a lot of work to maintain active unpaved roads to minimize or eliminate dust and it requires companies to stay on top of the maintenance.  Because of these issues, Ohio EPA feels it is necessary to require frequent inspection of the roads and to require repair/maintenance to control the dust.  Therefore, we have decided that frequent inspection is required.

	That being said, we decided no need to create a separate emissions unit for unpaved roadways as part of the oil & gas general permit.  The reason for this is that Ohio EPA already has several general permits for unpaved roadways that can be used instead.  Permittees will have to apply for and obtain one of the GPs for unpaved roadways in addition to obtaining the oil & gas GP for the other well-site equipment.  

Miscellaneous Comments

Comment 21: A commentor suggested that we add the proposed NSPS Subpart OOOO requirements for control of flow back from hydraulic fracturing, i.e., minimize emissions over the duration of flow back by routing the recovered liquids to storage vessels and gas to gas gathering lines or collection systems and maintain a daily log for each well completion operations.

 Response:	The proposed NSPS Subpart OOOO does not apply until U.S. EPA issues the rule final.  Therefore, it is not applicable and we cannot require compliance with it.  However, if and when U.S. EPA issues the rule final, permittees will need to comply with any applicable part of it even if it is not listed in the general permit.  In addition, once U.S. EPA issues the rule final, then we will consider revising any future oil & gas general permits to include any new applicable requirements.  

	Also remember that the current general permit covers the production phase of a well site and does not cover the drilling phase or the fracturing phase, including the flow back part of the fracturing phase.  


Comment 22: A commentor requested that Ohio EPA adopt an individual permit process rather than a general permit to control emissions from large "fracking" operations.  Individual permits give local communities the right to comment; General Permits take away this right.

 Response:	Ohio EPA chose to use the general permit process for the oil & gas well-sites for a number of reasons.  First, the expected emissions from a single oil & gas well site is expected to be small enough that even if we processed the permit as a case-by-case permit instead of a general permit, we would not normally require a comment period.  Second, most well sites use the same or similar equipment so a “cookie cutter” approach makes sense.  Third, because of the large number of well sites expected, it was important to use the most efficient permit process possible. 

	For these reasons, the general permit process fits well for processing well-site permits.  

	However, remember that any natural gas production operations that do not meet the qualifying criteria established for the General Permit or that do not qualify as an area source will be required to apply for an individual site-specific permit.  Major source operations are not covered in the General Permit.   Under those scenarios, individual, case-by-case permits will be required.  If necessary, many of these case-by-case permits can have comment period.  

	Also remember that as part of the general permit development process, Ohio EPA has issued three drafts in order to solicit and address interested party comments.  The public has had ample opportunity to comment on these drafts.  

Comment 23: A commentor suggested that we prohibit open pit storage of drilling waste water, which can emit dangerous air pollutants.

 Response:	The final general permit does not allow open pit storage of liquids.  If a permittee wants to use an open pit to store liquids, they will need to determine if an air permit is needed and then, if needed, apply for and obtain a case-by-case permit for that source. 

Comment 24: A commentor suggested that we require loading rack emission guidelines to control the emission of hazardous vapors.

 Response:	A restriction on loading rack emissions (now incorporated into the tank emissions) was inadvertently omitted from the draft permit document. It has been added back and will be included in the final general permit.

Comment 25: A commentor suggested that we take into account the cumulative impact of multiple loading racks and storage tanks; and that many smaller tanks, in total, can emit pollutants that are hazardous to the health of surrounding communities.

 Response:	Under the general permit, Ohio EPA has limited the emissions that can occur from the storage tanks.  Permittees will need to capture the emissions and vent the emissions to a control device in order to comply with these limits.   All of these emissions are vented to a flare or combustion device, which in most cases would exceed 95% capture and control of VOCs.  

Comment 26: A commentor suggested that we control air pollution emissions over both the drilling and the production phase of oil and gas drilling; diesel engines used during the drilling phase emit dangerous pollutants.

 Response:	The diesel engines used for drilling are brought in on skids or trailers and qualify as non-road engines, not subject to the permitting requirements.  These engines are only located on site for a short period of time and they are removed following either the vertical drilling or hydraulic fracturing of each well.  Additional control for flow back operations will soon be required with the promulgation of proposed Federal Regulations (New Source Performance Standards, Part 60, Subpart OOOO).  These requirements will be incorporated in the General Permit following the issuance of the final rule.

Comment 27: A commentor wants Ohio EPA to require a horizontal drill permit to be $5,000 each well. They believe gas companies will make millions or billions of dollars. This money should be placeed in an Oil & Gas Fund.

 Response:	Ohio EPA has no jurisdiction over drilling operations and does not have the legal authority to charge $5,000 for each well.  The Ohio Department of Natural Resources regulates oil and natural gas resource management.  See the Ohio Revised Code laws for the Division of Oil and Gas Resources Management at:  http://codes.ohio.gov/orc/1509.

Comment 28: A commentor would like a requirement to re-check and re-seal old/abandoned oil wells or mines to help prevent toxic chemicals from escaping into higher rock layers which could eventually end up into people's wells, aquifers or surface water. 

 Response:	Ohio EPA has no jurisdiction over drilling operations.  The Ohio Department of Natural Resources regulates oil and natural gas resource management.

Comment 29: A commentor would like to require reclamation bonds to plug abandoned wells which can cost $15,000-$20,000 if there is no contamination and more than $100,000 if there is a spill or contamination. 

 Response:	Ohio EPA has no jurisdiction over drilling operations.  The Ohio Department of Natural Resources regulates oil and natural gas resource management.

Comment 30: A commentor would like Ohio EPA to require gas companies to place a recovery unit on each well to prevent toxic chemical fumes or VOC’s from escaping.  The commentor believes these captured chemicals can be used by gas companies for greater profit. They would like frequent air emission testing to be paid for by gas companies at an independent lab. They would like the results available to the public via Oil & Gas website.

 Response:	The natural gas facility has federal requirements to maintain toxic VOCs below specific levels.  The recovery/treatment units and the natural gas lines and connectors are designed as closed vent systems that deliver VOC emissions to a flare or combustion device designed for a 95% destruction efficiency. Given this, Ohio EPA will not require the companies to do additional air monitoring outside of the requirements in the general permit. 

Comment 31: A commentor would like Ohio EPA to require extensive soil erosion controls and spill containment surrounding the well pad. 

 Response:	Ohio EPA’s air program does not have the authority to require erosion measures and spill containment and so cannot add those requirements into the air permit.  The Ohio Department of Natural Resources may have some requirements concerning these issues.

Comment 32: A commentor would like mandatory setbacks (2,000 feet or more) from all structures, especially homes, of all landowners (with and without deep mineral rights). All landowners should also be considered in the location of wellheads, tank batteries, pipelines, access roads. 

 Response:	Ohio EPA does not have the authority to require mandatory setbacks.  The Ohio Department of Natural Resources regulates oil and natural gas resource management and may have some similar requirements.


Comment 33: A commentor would like mandatory setbacks of maximum distance (2,000 feet or more) from ponds, springs, wetlands, streams, floodplains and water wells. They would like the company to pay for water testing every six months at an independent lab. They would like baseline testing done before fracking begins. This strategy would help decrease water and ground contamination.

 Response:	Ohio EPA does not have the authority to require mandatory setbacks.  The Ohio Department of Natural Resources regulates oil and natural gas resource management and may have some similar requirements. If you are a landowner concerned about your ground water well, you can find suggestions on what water tests to conduct to establish a baseline on this website: http://www.epa.ohio.gov/shale.aspx.

Comment 34: A commentor would like to require gas companies to place compression stations, pump stations, large transfer lines at the farthest corner of land from homes(within lease plat map) to limit noise nuisances for neighboring properties. They would like noise pollution testing to be done frequently and paid for by the gas company at an independent lab with results available to the public on an oil and gas website.

 Response:	Ohio EPA has no control over the placement of equipment, following the agreements defined in a lease or contract for the use of the property.

Comment 35: A commentor would like to require gas companies to use a ”closed loop system” with no open lagoons, buried waste pits or dikes. The commentor feels this type of system would decrease the risk of ground water and soil contamination, air emissions, health issues and complaints/law suits from landowners. Storage of drillings and brine should not be allowed on site and all fluids should be transported off well sites and placed in certified fuel injection wells, certified disposal sites, or certified wastewater plants, etc.

 Response:	The production site, which this permit covers, is built to collect, treat and transport natural gas and oil through closed vent systems designed for no leakage.  The fluids are separated from the gas and stored in tanks which are emptied daily and transported for further processing or disposal.  

Comment 36: A commentor would like Ohio EPA to require gas companies to provide a list of chemicals used in hydrologic fracturing and that information should be available to the public on an oil and gas website.

 Response:	Ohio EPA’s air program does not have the authority to require this information within an air permit.  

Comment 37:  A commentor would like to require gas companies to pay for comprehensive water testing to homes in rural or city areas within 1,000 feet of a wellhead before and after gas exploration.

 Response:	Ohio EPA’s air program does not have the authority to require water testing within an air permit.  The Ohio Department of Natural Resources regulates oil and natural gas resource management and fracking waste water disposal.

Comment 38: A commentor would like to require gas companies to supply emergency responders with contact information, well access routes and a list of all chemicals onsite. 

 Response:	Ohio EPA’s air program does not have the authority to require this information within an air permit.  Instead, typically, this information is regulated through U.S. EPA’s Accidental Release Prevention Requirements: Risk Management Program Requirements Under Clean Air Act Section 112(r)(7).

Comment 39: A commentor would like to require gas companies to make contracts with local/state road departments for road upkeep during drilling.

 Response:	Ohio EPA does not have the authority to require this.  

Comment 40: A commentor wants to require gas companies to have a remote shut-off for all wells.

 Response:	Ohio EPA does not have the authority to require this.  The Ohio Department of Natural Resources regulates oil and natural gas resource management.

Comment 41: A commentor proposes to assign one deep minerals agent to each county in Ohio to work alongside the County Soil & Water agent and County Health Department.

 Response:	Ohio EPA does not have the authority to require this.  The Ohio Department of Natural Resources regulates oil and natural gas resource management.

Comment 42: A commentor would like the Ohio Department of Natural Resources to require gas companies to use the best quality cement for well casings. They would also like a requirement that a Deep Mineral Resources agent be present when a well is drilled and the cement poured. 

 Response:	The Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Mineral Management group regulates the drilling of wells.  The Ohio EPA has no jurisdiction concerning this issue.

Comment 43: A commentor would like to require gas companies to provide insurance for the current value of the land, water and agricultural use of land of all landowners in the drilling unit or community. 

 Response:	The Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Mineral Management group regulates oil and gas resource management.  The Ohio EPA does not have the authority to require insurance.  

Comment 44: A commentor would like Ohio Department of Natural Resources to aggressively fine willful violations by gas companies. 

 Response:	Ohio EPA has a strong enforcement program that will pursue violations of applicable air pollution rules and regulations.  The enforcement program will be used in cases where violations occur.

Comment 45: A commentor wants to require gas companies to comply with the State Fire Code.

 Response:	The Ohio EPA has no jurisdiction over the State Fire Code.

Comment 46: A commentor would like active wells inspected very often (daily) with impromptu visits by any and all three agents (Deep Mineral Resources, Soil & Water, County Health Dept.).

 Response:	The Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Mineral Management group regulates oil and gas resource management.  Ohio EPA has no jurisdiction concerning this issue.

Comment 47: A commentor would like each gas company requesting a horizontal drilling permit to put up a billion dollar bond to help protect people nearby. 

 Response:	Ohio EPA does not have the legal authority to require a bond.

Comment 48: Can Ohio EPA charge a severance tax from the gas companies? It could help pay for extra Deep Mineral Resources agents and extra Soil & Water agents to help provide for enough workers at well sites.

 Response:	Ohio EPA does not have the legal authority to charge a severance tax.

Comment 49: Ohio EPA should mandate a kitty paid into by landowners with gas leases to help pay for next door neighbors' contaminated land/water. 

 Response:	Ohio EPA does not have the legal authority to require this type of payment.

Comment 50: Ohio EPA should collect an air emissions tax and road tax for trucks emitting carbon dioxide and hydrocarbons from heavy truck traffic going to and from well sites.

 Response:	Ohio EPA air rules currently do not allow a tax to be levied for vehicle or roadway emissions; however, the permit will require 95% reduction of roadway dust using controls (normally a water spray truck).  

Comment 51: The Ohio Department of Natural Resources should monitor landfills and local dumpsites for drill cuttings.

[bookmark: _GoBack] Response:	Ohio EPA’s Division of Materials and Waste Management regulates the disposal of drill cuttings that are transported offsite and disposed of in municipal solid waste landfills.  The Ohio Department of Natural Resources regulates the onsite disposal of drill cuttings.

Comment 52: Ohio EPA should prohibit gas companies from using cinders (fly ash) on nearby roads. 

 Response:	Only water or materials approved or made for roadway dust suppression will be allowed for the treatment of roadways.  These materials are not expected to have contaminants within them. 

Comment 53: Local communities should have the authority (home rule) to do the permitting of horizontal wells in their area. 

 Response:	Ohio EPA does not have the authority to require this.

Comment 54: A commentor proposes that Ohio EPA arrange low cost water testing for homeowners concerned about facking near their property.

Response	There are several reputable laboratories in Ohio that can test private wells for various contaminants, including those contaminants that are regulated to protect your drinking water.  Ohio EPA certifies laboratories in the State of Ohio that public water systems use in order to meet drinking water standards.  A list of certified laboratories can be found at the following link: http://www.epa.ohio.gov/ddagw/labs.aspx.






End of Response to Comments
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